

No. 18-348

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT WEISLER, III,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON PARISH SHERIFF'S OFFICE
ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

PATRICIA E. ROBERTS
WILLIAM & MARY LAW
SCHOOL APPELLATE AND
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
P.O. Box 8795
Williamsburg, VA 23187
Telephone: 757-221-3821

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE*
PIERCE BAINBRIDGE
BECK PRICE & HECHT LLP
One Thomas Cir., Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 213-262-9333
tjb@piercebainbridge.com

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. This Case Presents a Question of Exceptional Importance.	2
II. <i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> Should Be Overruled.	3
III. This Case is the Appropriate Vehicle to Reassess <i>Devenpeck</i>	5
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com'n.</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 330-31 (2010)	6
<i>City of Springfield, Mass. v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	5
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	1
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577, 594 (2018).....	2
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477, 489 (1994).....	2
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98, 104 (1959).....	7
<i>Ingber v. Enzor</i> , 841 F.2d 450, 454-55 (2d Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 341 (1986).....	2
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609, 1616 (2015).....	4
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2012).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

Other Authorities

Brian Foley, *Policing from the Gut: Anti-Intellectualism in American Criminal Procedure*, 69 Md. L. Rev. 261, 318 (2010).....3

Elina Treyger, *Collateral Incentives to Arrest*, 63 Kan. L. Rev. 557, 611 (2015).....3

Treatises

Wayne R. LaFare, *Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment* §5.4(a) (5th ed. 2012)7
